The City plans to finance the construction of the Venue 

Improvements and install the Venue Improvements Equipment with the proceeds of cash balances 

from Venue capital maintenance funding as provided in the License Agreement.  The City has 

established a maximum project budget of twelve million five hundred thousand dollars 

($12,500,000).  Subject to applicable law, the City may, in its sole discretion, choose to finance 

any portion of the Venue Improvements.   

Section 4.02 Project Conditions.  The Project is subject to the satisfaction of the 

following conditions: 

(a) City has delivered to BallCorps final construction plans, designs, and specifications